



NAKED GUN

Carefully read all instructions on the Technical Data Sheet and cautions on the MSDS before use. Protect hands with solvent-resistant gloves and eyes with chemical splash goggles. Varying methods of usage can dictate the use of additional protective safety equipment. This product is designed to replenish the 4 gallon kit of Spray Gun Paint Remover. Always keep pail covered.

Directions for Use: 1. Shake well. 2. Dismantle spray gun and any metal equipment. Remove all rubber gaskets, seals, and any other plastic or synthetic parts. 3. Place metal parts in a dipping basket. DO NOT DIP PARTS WITH HANDS. All parts should be submerged below the hydro-seal layer. 4. Allow the parts to remain in Spray Gun Paint Remover until all the old finish is blistered or softened. Removal time will vary with the condition of the parts and the temperature, up to 24 hours. 5. Drain parts thoroughly and rinse with Prep All®, where compliant, or other high quality cleaner. Wipe parts dry with a clean cloth, or let air dry.

Note: This product should only be used with professional quality spray guns. Parts with zinc content may show a surface darkening that will not affect performance. Do not use on rubber gaskets, seals, hoses, plastics, or synthetics, as damage may result. Store in a cool, dry place.

Lea atentamente todas las instrucciones de las Hoja de datos técnicos y precauciones de la MSDS (hoja de datos de seguridad de material) antes de usarlo. Proteja sus manos con guantes resistentes a disolventes y sus ojos con gafas protectoras contra salpicaduras de sustancias químicas. Diversos métodos de uso pueden requerir equipo de protección adicional. Este producto está diseñado para recargar el kit de 4 galones del removedor de pintura para pistola rociadora. Mantenga siempre el cubo tapado.

Instrucciones para el uso: 1. Agite bien. 2. Desarme la pistola rociadora y cualquier equipo metálico. Retire todas las juntas de caucho, sellos y cualquier parte plástica o sintética. 3. Coloque las partes de metal en una cesta para sumergir. NO SUMERJA LAS PARTES CON LAS MANOS. Sumerja todas las partes debajo de la capa de hydro-seal. 4. Deje las partes sumergidas en el removedor de pintura hasta que el acabado viejo esté ampollado o ablandado. El tiempo de eliminación puede variar dependiendo de la condición de las partes y de la temperatura, hasta por 24 horas. 5. Seque bien las piezas y enjuague con Prep All®, cuando sea compatible o con otro limpiador de alta calidad. Seque las partes con un paño limpio, o deje que se sequen con el aire.

Nota: Este producto sólo debe ser usado con pistolas rociadoras profesionales de calidad. En partes que contengan zinc se puede presentar un oscurecimiento en la superficie que no afectará el rendimiento. No lo use con juntas de caucho, sellos, mangueras, elementos plásticos o sintéticos, ya que puede ocasionar daños. Almacene en un lugar fresco y seco.



NAKED GUN

SPRAY GUN PAINT REMOVER

REMOVEDOR DE PINTURA PARA PISTOLA ROCIADORA



- Removes Cured Paint
Elimina pintura curada
- Conditions Guns
Acondiciona pistolas rociadoras
- Hydro-Seal Layer Prevents Evaporation
La capa de sellado hídrico previene la evaporación

DANGER! HARMFUL OR FATAL IF SWALLOWED. HARMFUL IF ABSORBED THROUGH SKIN. CAUSES SEVERE BURNS TO SKIN AND EYES. VAPOR EXTREMELY HARMFUL. INHALATION OF VAPORS MAY CAUSE DEATH.
Read entire label prior to use or storage.

¡PELIGRO! NOCIVO O LETAL SI SE INGIERE. NOCIVO SI ES ABSORBIDO A TRAVÉS DE LA PIEL. CAUSA QUEMADURAS GRAVES A LA PIEL Y A LOS OJOS. VAPOR DAÑINO. INHALAR LOS VAPORES PUEDE CAUSAR LA MUERTE. Lea toda la etiqueta antes de usar o almacenar este producto.



ONE GALLON
(3.785 L)



NAKED GUN

SPRAY GUN PAINT REMOVER

REMOVEDOR DE PINTURA PARA PISTOLA ROCIADORA



- Removes Cured Paint
Elimina pintura curada
- Conditions Guns
Acondiciona pistolas rociadoras
- Hydro-Seal Layer Prevents Evaporation
La capa de sellado hídrico previene la evaporación

DISTRIBUTED BY:
Pro Wood Finishes
14622 Southlawn Lane
Rockville MD 20850
Ph: (301) 424-3033

Product Number
GSG14



DANGER! HARMFUL OR FATAL IF SWALLOWED. HARMFUL IF ABSORBED THROUGH THE SKIN. CAUSES SEVERE BURNS TO SKIN AND EYES. VAPOR EXTREMELY HARMFUL. MAY BE FATAL IF USED IN ENCLOSED AND UNVENTILATED AREAS. USE ONLY WITH ADEQUATE VENTILATION TO PREVENT BUILDUP OF VAPORS. Do not use in areas where vapors can accumulate and concentrate such as basements, bathrooms, bathtubs, closets, or other small enclosed areas. Whenever possible use outdoors in an open air area. If using indoors open all windows and doors and maintain a cross ventilation of moving fresh air across the work area and across floor. IF STRONG ODOR IS NOTICED OR YOU EXPERIENCE SLIGHT DIZZINESS, EYE-WATERING, OR HEADACHE – STOP! VENTILATION IS INADEQUATE. LEAVE AREA IMMEDIATELY, AND GET FRESH AIR. IF THE WORK AREA IS NOT WELL-VENTILATED, DO NOT USE THIS PRODUCT. If used properly, a respirator may offer additional protection. Obtain professional advice before using. A dust mask does not provide protection against vapors.

Contains: Methylene Chloride, Petroleum Distillates, and Phenol. Methylene Chloride has been shown to cause cancer in certain laboratory animals. The risk to your health depends on the level and duration of exposure. Reports have associated repeated and prolonged overexposure to solvents with neurological and other physiological damage. Intentional misuse of this product by deliberately concentrating and inhaling vapors can be harmful or fatal. Avoid breathing of vapors or mist and contact with skin, eyes and clothing. Do not take internally. **WARNING:** Using this product will expose you to chemicals which are known to the State of California to cause cancer.

FIRST AID - IF SWALLOWED, immediately call your poison-control center, hospital emergency room or physician for instructions. **IN CASE OF EYE CONTACT,** immediately flush with water, remove any contact lens, continue flushing with water for at least 15 minutes, then get immediate medical attention. **IN CASE OF SKIN CONTACT,** irritation may result. Immediately wash with soap and water. If irritation persists, get medical attention. **INHALATION:** If inhalation of this material occurs and adverse effects result, move person to fresh air and keep comfortable for breathing, then get immediate medical attention.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION: 1. ALWAYS use outdoors, if possible. If using indoors, open ALL windows and interior and exterior doors, and maintain moving fresh air across the workplace and floor. 2. NEVER use in basements, bathrooms, closets, or other small and enclosed spaces. 3. If strong odor is noticed, or you experience slight dizziness, eye-watering, or headache, STOP using product and leave work area immediately, and get fresh air. 4. ALWAYS wear chemical resistant gloves and chemical splash goggles.

KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN DO NOT USE TO STRIP BATHTUBS.

¡PELIGRO! NOCIVO O LETAL SI SE INGIERE. NOCIVO SI ES ABSORBIDO A TRAVÉS DE LA PIEL. CAUSA QUEMADURAS GRAVES A LA PIEL Y A LOS OJOS. VAPOR DAÑINO. PUEDE SER FATAL SI SE USA EN ÁREAS SIN VENTILACIÓN Y CERRADAS. USE SÓLO CON VENTILACIÓN ADECUADA PARA EVITAR LA CONCENTRACIÓN DE VAPORES. No lo use en áreas donde los vapores se pueden acumular y concentrar, tales como sótanos, baños, bañeras, armarios o en otras pequeñas áreas cerradas. Siempre que sea posible utilícelo en el exterior, en una zona al aire libre. Si se utiliza bajo techo, abra todas las ventanas y las puertas y mantenga una ventilación cruzada de aire fresco en movimiento a través del área de trabajo y del suelo. Si PERCIBE UN OLOR FUERTE O EXPERIMENTA UN POCO DE MAREO, LAGRIMEO O DOLOR DE CABEZA - ¡DETÉNGASE! LA VENTILACIÓN ES INADECUADA. ABANDONE LA ZONA INMEDIATAMENTE Y TOME AIRE FRESCO. SI EL ÁREA DE TRABAJO NO ESTÁ BIEN VENTILADA, NO USE ESTE PRODUCTO. Si se usa correctamente, una máscara antigás puede ofrecer una protección adicional. Obtenga asesoría profesional antes de usarla. Una máscara para el polvo no otorga protección contra los vapores.

Contiene: Cloruro de metileno, derivados del petróleo y fenol. Se ha comprobado que el cloruro de metileno causa cáncer en ciertos animales de laboratorio. El riesgo para su salud depende del nivel y la duración de la exposición. Estudios efectuados asocian la sobre exposición repetida y prolongada a disolventes con daños neurológicos y fisiológicos. El uso inadecuado intencional al concentrar e inhalar deliberadamente el contenido puede ser nocivo o letal. Evite la inhalación de vapores y el contacto con los ojos, la piel y la ropa. No lo ingiera. **ADVERTENCIA:** El uso de este producto lo expondrá a productos químicos que son conocidos en el estado de California por causar cáncer.

PRIMEROS AUXILIOS - EN CASO DE INGESTIÓN, pida instrucciones inmediatamente a su centro de control de envenenamiento, sala de emergencias del hospital o a su medico. **EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LOS OJOS,** lávese inmediatamente con agua y retire los lentes de contacto, continúe enjuagando por lo menos 15 minutos y luego obtenga atención médica de inmediato. **EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LA PIEL,** puede resultar en irritación. Lave inmediatamente con agua y jabón. Si la irritación continua, obtenga atención médica. **INHALACIÓN:** Si se inhala de este producto y como resultado se presentan efectos adversos, ubique a la persona en un lugar con aire fresco y manténgalo cómodo para respirar y, a continuación, consiga atención médica de inmediato.

INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE: 1. Utilícelo SIEMPRE al aire libre, si es posible. Si se utiliza bajo techo, abra TODAS las ventanas y puertas interiores y exteriores, mantenga una ventilación cruzada de aire fresco en movimiento a través del área de trabajo y del suelo. 2. NUNCA lo utilice en sótanos, baños, armarios o en otros espacios pequeños y cerrados. 3. Si percibe un olor fuerte o experimenta un poco de mareo, lagrimeo o dolor de cabeza, DETÉNGA su uso y abandone el área de trabajo de inmediato, y tome aire fresco. 4. SIEMPRE use guantes resistentes a los químicos y gafas protectoras. **MANTÉNGASE FUERA DEL ALCANCE DE LOS NIÑOS NO LO UTILICE PARA DESMONTAR BAÑERAS.**

Complies with SCAQMD Rule 1171

Product Category: Paint Remover
Max V.O.C.: 50% by weight

For assistance with your project,
call the Barr Help Line: 1-800-398-3892
Monday thru Friday 8:00 A.M. - 4:30 P.M. CT
www.kleanstripauto.com

Product Number: **GSG14**

All Rights Reserved

©2017 W.M. Barr & Co., Inc. Memphis, TN 38113

C1210



Methylene Chloride Information Sheet



DO: Use non-flammable Methylene Chloride Paint Removers:

- In a well ventilated area
- With the proper protective equipment
- To strip nearly any coating from a variety of substrates



DON'T: Do Not use Methylene Chloride Paint Removers:

- Without proper protective equipment
- In enclosed spaces such as bathrooms, bathtubs, basements, or in any area with poor ventilation

If used in such areas, the methylene chloride can pose a significant risk of injury or death due to inadequate circulation of fresh air into the work area.



Help Line:
 1-800-398-3892
 Monday thru Friday
 8am to 4:30pm CT



DISTRIBUTED BY:
 Pro Wood Finishes
 14622 Southlawn Lane
 Rockville MD 20850
 Ph: (301) 424-3033